Principal’s Report
September 13, 2019

GENERAL

e 1410 students

e Great start to the school year

e New staff for 2018-2019 school year

Jason Barnes - Assistant Principal/Athletic Director
Kelly Hoofnagle - Assistant Principal
Lyndsey Blythe - ECS Teacher

Chad Reynolds - Assistant Band Director
Krista Wilson - ECS Paraprofessional

JD Shivers - ECS Paraprofessional
Vickie Griffin - Administrative Assistant
Robin Campbell - SRO
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OPERATIONAL
e Interquest Canine Services
e Vestibule
e Check in System
e Media Center Renovations

ACADEMIC

e National Merit semi-finalist (1) - Edward Huang
e PreACT was administered on Wednesday, September 4
e PSAT schedule for Wednesday, October 16

ATHLETICS/EXTRACURRICULARS

Football - 0-2

Softball - 14 - 2

Cross Country - Girls 6th in state

Volleyball - 13-11

Competition Cheer - First Competition on Saturday (9/14)
Band Competition - County Exhibition on 9/24 @ SCHS

OTHER ITEMS

e Homecoming week - Sept, 30 - Oct. 4
e Homecoming Dance - Oct. 5
e Pre-planning breakfast and breakfast last week - THANK YOU!



Call to Order
Minutes Review

Principal Report

Student Report

Teacher Report

Presidents Report

Vice President Report

Treasurer Report

Other

Adjournment

Whitewater High School PTSO
Meeting Minutes — September 13, 2019

whitewaterptso@gmail.com
8:47am
Approved (1) Ardis (2) Jenn Burr

Student population is 1410. Class sizes have increased due to the loss of
one teacher. Situation will be readdressed in Spring. New Athletic
Director, Jason Barnes; new Asst. Principal, Kelly Hoofnagle. New
Resource Officer Robin Campbell replaces Officer Rojas. WHS will
begin using dogs from Interquest Detection Canines in Atlanta to
periodically search for illegal drugs, alcohol and firearms. Visits will be
unannounced throughout the year. Mr. Cole will consider a parental
presentation to increase awareness on the issue of vaping in the school.
Improvement in security in the school — new check in system, new
security process for students. Additional details in attached report.

We welcomed new Student Rep. Ryan Bibby. Ryan is 2020 Class
President, Student Council Vice Present, Youth HAM Radio Club
founder and president, and Robotics Club officer. He is a youth leader at
St. Gabe.

We welcomed new Teacher Rep. Mrs. Grossbohlin. She thanked PTSO
for support. Ambassador Leader program — new student changing from
week to week. Rewards considered are t-shirt, lunch. Mrs. G. stressed
importance of students taking PSAT exams seriously since scores are
used to determine AP class qualification. PTSO agreed to post this
information on social media.

PTSO has been very busy — Welcome Back Breakfast for teachers,
Orientation Day, welcome back gifts for faculty, and new storage area.
Upcoming projects — signage throughout the school, Beautification work
day.

None.

Approved (1) Lorri (2) Nancy Holland
A suggestion was made that parents could sponsor a teacher’s PTSO
dues.

Staff Appreciation Luncheon “Around the World” Oct 17.
Welcome Jessica Smiech to the Communication Committee.
Next Breakfast Bar is November 1.

10:07 am



Treasurer's Report

WHITEWATER HS PTSO
General Membership Meeting
For the period July 1st, 2019 to September 13th, 2019

Income

Contributions, Gifts and Grants
Corporate Donations

Fundraising (Ways and Means)
PTSO Family Dues
PTSO Teacher Dues

Total Income

Expenditures
Administrative and Operations
Sams Club Membership
Bank Fees
Website
Treasurers Briefcase Fees
Fundraising (Ways and Means)
PTSO Family Dues
Lockers
Programs
Orientation
Miscellaneous
School Needs
Teacher Appreciation
Hospitality
New Student Lunch
Total Expenditures

Opening balance as of July 1st, 2019:
Balance on hand as of September 13th, 2019:
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WHITEWATER HS PTSO

$2,466.22

$28,161.11
$561.00

$45.00
$10.00
$400.00
$79.95

$580.00
$1,716.00

$1,665.37
$29.38
$46.55
$1,414.63
$567.38
$204.65

$31,188.33

$6,758.91

$24,429.42

$8,269.90

$32,699.32

$32,699.32

Treasurer's Signature
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