Principal's Report September 13, 2019

GENERAL

- 1410 students
- Great start to the school year
- New staff for 2018-2019 school year
 - Jason Barnes Assistant Principal/Athletic Director
 - Kelly Hoofnagle Assistant Principal
 - Lyndsey Blythe ECS Teacher
 - Chad Reynolds Assistant Band Director
 - Krista Wilson ECS Paraprofessional
 - o JD Shivers ECS Paraprofessional
 - Vickie Griffin Administrative Assistant
 - o Robin Campbell SRO

OPERATIONAL

- Interquest Canine Services
- Vestibule
- Check in System
- Media Center Renovations

ACADEMIC

- National Merit semi-finalist (1) Edward Huang
- PreACT was administered on Wednesday, September 4
- PSAT schedule for Wednesday, October 16

ATHLETICS/EXTRACURRICULARS

- Football 0 2
- Softball 14 2
- Cross Country Girls 6th in state
- Volleyball 13 -11
- Competition Cheer First Competition on Saturday (9/14)
- Band Competition County Exhibition on 9/24 @ SCHS

OTHER ITEMS

- Homecoming week Sept. 30 Oct. 4
- Homecoming Dance Oct. 5
- Pre-planning breakfast and breakfast last week THANK YOU!

Whitewater High School PTSO Meeting Minutes – September 13, 2019

whitewaterptso@gmail.com

Call to Order 8:47am

Minutes Review Approved (1) Ardis (2) Jenn Burr

Principal Report Student population is 1410. Class sizes have increased due to the loss of

one teacher. Situation will be readdressed in Spring. New Athletic Director, Jason Barnes; new Asst. Principal, Kelly Hoofnagle. New Resource Officer Robin Campbell replaces Officer Rojas. WHS will begin using dogs from Interquest Detection Canines in Atlanta to periodically search for illegal drugs, alcohol and firearms. Visits will be unannounced throughout the year. Mr. Cole will consider a parental presentation to increase awareness on the issue of vaping in the school. Improvement in security in the school – new check in system, new security process for students. Additional details in attached report.

Student Report We welcomed new Student Rep. Ryan Bibby. Ryan is 2020 Class

President, Student Council Vice Present, Youth HAM Radio Club

founder and president, and Robotics Club officer. He is a youth leader at

St. Gabe.

Teacher Report We welcomed new Teacher Rep. Mrs. Grossbohlin. She thanked PTSO

for support. Ambassador Leader program – new student changing from week to week. Rewards considered are t-shirt, lunch. Mrs. G. stressed importance of students taking PSAT exams seriously since scores are used to determine AP class qualification. PTSO agreed to post this

information on social media.

Presidents Report PTSO has been very busy – Welcome Back Breakfast for teachers,

Orientation Day, welcome back gifts for faculty, and new storage area. Upcoming projects – signage throughout the school, Beautification work

day.

Vice President Report None.

Treasurer Report Approved (1) Lorri (2) Nancy Holland

A suggestion was made that parents could sponsor a teacher's PTSO

dues.

Other Staff Appreciation Luncheon "Around the World" Oct 17.

Welcome Jessica Smiech to the Communication Committee.

Next Breakfast Bar is November 1.

Adjournment 10:07 am

19/20



Treasurer's Report

WHITEWATER HS PTSO General Membership Meeting For the period July 1st, 2019 to September 13th, 2019

Income	•		
Contributions,	Gifts and Grants		
	Corporate Donations	\$2,466.22	
Fundraising (Ways and Means)			
	PTSO Family Dues	\$28,161.11	
	PTSO Teacher Dues	\$561.00	
Total Income			\$31,188.33
Expenditures			
Administrative and Operations			
	Sams Club Membership	\$45.00	
	Bank Fees	\$10.00	
	Website	\$400.00	
	Treasurers Briefcase Fees	\$79.95	
Fundraising (Ways and Means)			
	PTSO Family Dues	\$580.00	
	Lockers	\$1,716.00	
Programs			
	Orientation	\$1,665.37	
	Miscellaneous	\$29.38	
	School Needs	\$46.55	
	Teacher Appreciation	\$1,414.63	
	Hospitality	\$567.38	
	New Student Lunch	\$204.65	
Total Expenditures			\$6,758.91
			\$24,429.42
Opening balan	ce as of July 1st, 2019:		\$8,269.90
_	nd as of September 13th, 2019:	_	\$32,699.32
WHITEWATER	HS PTSO INC		\$32,699.32
		Treasurer's Signa	ature